

No. 17-1428

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STIGERS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BRITTANY TOMBLINSON, in her Official  
Capacity as Executive Director of the Missouri  
Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*Counsel of Record*

SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. The Decision Below Exacerbates a Long- Standing Conflict Between All Levels of Federal Courts Over the Limits of the Ra- tional Basis Test .....	5
A. Substantial Confusion Abounds Over the Meaning of Rational Basis .....	5
B. The Confusion Over Rational Basis is So Severe, Courts Now Frequently Dis- miss Rational-Basis Lawsuits without Even Allowing Plaintiffs to Introduce Evidence .....	9
II. This Court’s Own Decisions are In Disar- ray on This Question .....	13
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ABD Liberty, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , No. SOM-L-505-05, 2005 WL 2095735 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2005) .....	13
<i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:07cv589, 2008 WL 2220625 (S.D. Ohio May 28, 2008) .....	11
<i>Boice v. Aune</i> , CV2011-021811 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct., filed Apr. 30, 2012) .....	1
<i>Borden's Farm Prods., Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934) .....	i, 3, 7, 13, 14
<i>Bower v. Village of Mount Sterling</i> , 44 Fed. Appx. 670 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 715 (Vt. 2005) .....	13
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014) .....	9
<i>Carter v. Arkansas</i> , 392 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2004) ....	i, 12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	6, 16
<i>City of St. Paul v. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis &amp; Omaha Ry. Co.</i> , 413 F.2d 762 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	12
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012) .....	1
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cornwell v. California Bd. of Barbering &amp; Cosmetology</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D. Cal. 1997) .....	11
<i>Dawkins v. Richmond Cnty. Sch.</i> , No. 1:12CV414, 2012 WL 1580455 (M.D.N.C. May 4, 2012) .....	11
<i>Dias v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	11
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	6, 7, 15
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	3, 4, 15
<i>Flying J Inc. v. City of New Haven</i> , 549 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Granville v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 668 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) .....	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	16
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1088 (2013).....	i, 4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Immaculate Heart Cent. Sch. v. N.Y. State Pub. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 204 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Jones v. Temmer</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1226 (D. Colo. 1993), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 57 F.3d 921 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keenon v. Conlisk</i> , 507 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Kelo v. New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	16
<i>Killeen v. Crosson</i> , 638 N.Y.S.2d 531 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	13
<i>Lazy Y Ranch, Ltd. v. Wiggins</i> , No. CV06-340-S-MHW, 2007 WL 1381805 (D. Idaho Mar. 13, 2007) .....	11
<i>Meadows v. Odom</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 811 (M.D. La. 2005), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 198 Fed. Appx. 348 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Midkiff v. Adams Cnty. Reg’l Water Dist.</i> , 409 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Milnot Co. v. Richardson</i> , 350 F. Supp. 221 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	15
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935) .....	14
<i>Nebbia v. People of N.Y.</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	13
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	10
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	5
<i>Phan v. Virginia</i> , 806 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Polk Co. v. Glover</i> , 305 U.S. 5 (1938).....	14
<i>Pruitt v. Cheney</i> , 963 F.2d 1160 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	i, 4, 6, 16
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	i
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	17
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	14
<i>United States v. Sahhar</i> , 917 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Vong v. Aune</i> , 328 P.3d 1057 (Ariz. App. 2014).....	1
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	i, 15
<i>Women’s Surgical Center, LLC v. Berry</i> , 806 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2017).....	1
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10, 11
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	6, 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christina & Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Property Ownership Fairness Act: Protecting Private Property Rights</i> (Goldwater Institute 2016) .....	2
Clark Neily, <i>Litigation Without Adjudication: Why the Modern Rational Basis Test is Uncon- stitutional</i> , 14 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 537 (2016).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David M. Burke, <i>The “Presumption of Constitutionality” Doctrine and the Rehnquist Court: A Lethal Combination for Individual Liberty</i> , 18 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 73 (1994).....	6
Donald Marritz, <i>Making Equality Matter (Again): The Prohibition Against Special Laws in the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> , 3 WIDENER J. PUB. L. 161 (1993).....	6
Edward McGlynn Gaffney, Jr., <i>Curious Chiasma: Rising and Falling Protection of Religious Freedom and Gender Equality</i> , 4 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 394 (2002).....	6
Gideon Kanner, “[Un]equal Justice Under Law”: <i>The Invidiously Disparate Treatment of American Property Owners in Taking Cases</i> , 40 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1065 (2007) .....	18
Mark Flatten, <i>Protection Racket: Occupational Licensing Laws and the Right to Earn A Living</i> (Goldwater Institute 2016).....	2, 8
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, TAKINGS 109 (1983).....	6
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity,”</i> 25 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 43 (2014).....	2
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	i, 4, 9, 10, 11
